CHAPTER CLXXXVIII.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A ROAD FROM DULUTH TO PIGEON RIVER, IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of one thousand dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund not already appropriated, to aid in the building of a road from Duluth to Pigeon river, in the state of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. That said road shall be built under the direction of Christian Welland, John Hopkinson and Henry Maynew, who are hereby

appointed commissioners for that purpose.

SEC. 3. That C. P. Baily, W. W. Spaulding and Nils Hall. of St. Louis county, are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state to examine all contracts and vouchers, and accounts respecting the construction and cost of said road, and make a report of such cost to the state auditor; and any two of said committee may act in the premises; *Provided*, That the said committee shall serve without compensation.

SEC. 4. That upon the receipt of said report by the state auditor, he shall, on demand of said committee, draw his order or orders in favor of said committee on the state treasurer for moneys belonging to the said fund, for the expense of building said road aforesaid, not to exceed the sum of one thousand dollars; and the said committee shall, upon receipt of said sum of money, make the proper disburse-

ment of the same.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

CHAPTER CLXXXIX.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO IMPROVE LONG PRAIRIE RIVER, IN TODD COUNTY, SO AS TO MAKE SAID RIVER NAVIGABLE, FOR SMALL STEAMBOATS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of two thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund for the purpose of removing boulder from the channel of Long Prairie river, and making a few cuts in short bends from Long Prairie village, in Todd county, to Motley, on the Northern Pacific railroad, so this river can be used for the transportation of commodities by use of small steamboats and barges.

Sec. 2. That this appropriation shall be expended under the direction and supervision of Jacob Sarff, chairman of the county board of commissioners of Todd county, John Wait and Harkins, of

Todd county.

- Sec. 8. That the governor shall appoint three persons as a committee on the part of the state to view said improvements when made, and examine contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting all expenditures made, and make a report of said expenditures to the state auditor.
- SEC. 4. That upon receipt of said report by the state auditor, he shall draw his order in favor of said county of Todd, on the state treasurer, for any money belonging to the internal improvement fund to the amount of two thousand dollars, and the county treasurer of said county shall disburse said money upon the orders of the committee appointed by [the] governor, in payment of the cost of improve ing said river.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

CHAPTER CXC.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO BUILD A BRIDGE ACROSS OKABENA CREEK, IN THE TOWN OF WEST HERON LAKE, IN JACKSON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund, to build a substantial bridge across Okabena creek, at the point where said creek intersects the section